

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD
ENDED MAY 31, 2012

(UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT)

Notice to Reader

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, paragraph 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	As at May 31 2012	As at November 30 2011 (note 18)
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 24,929	\$ 100,426
Sundry receivables and prepaids (note 7)	43,160	65,792
	68,089	166,218
Advances to related party (note 8)	307,415	265,265
Property and equipment (note 9)	22,334	26,275
Oil and gas interests (note 10)	1	1
Mining properties and expenditures (note 11)	2,333,948	2,244,930
	\$ 2,731,787	\$ 2,702,689
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 86,159	\$ 160,806
Due to related parties (note 8)	170,795	84,871
	256,954	245,677
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (note 12)	2,729,115	2,645,231
Warrants (note 12)	2,301,638	1,992,996
Contributed surplus (note 12)	634,748	306,304
Deficit	(3,190,668)	(2,487,519)
	2,474,833	2,457,012
	\$ 2,731,787	\$ 2,702,689

Basis of preparation and going concern assumption (note 2)
Subsequent events (note 17)

Approved by the Board:

"Wayne V. Isaacs" Director

"Robert Dodds" Director

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	May 31 2012	May 31 2011 (note 18)	May 31 2012	May 31 2011 (note 18)
Expenses				
Depreciation (note 9)	\$ 1,971	\$ 2,221	\$ 3,941	\$ 2,221
Directors fees (note 8)	18,000	23,500	33,500	23,500
General and administrative	19,435	39,163	29,098	54,746
Management fees (note 8)	73,750	64,750	144,500	111,417
Professional fees	8,540	8,368	13,540	8,368
Rent and occupancy costs (note 8)	22,500	22,500	45,000	37,500
Salaries and benefits	34,627	34,128	69,231	56,312
Shareholder services and public company costs	45,595	34,903	51,729	57,458
Share based payments (note 13)	97,460	58,725	312,610	58,725
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (321,878)	\$ (288,258)	\$ (703,149)	\$ (410,247)
Loss per common share (basic and fully diluted) (note 14)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (note 14)	31,337,660	24,689,127	30,736,626	20,319,867

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	6 months ended	
	May 31 2012	May 31 2011
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (703,149)	\$ (410,247)
Share based payments	312,610	58,725
Depreciation (note 9)	3,941	2,221
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Sundry receivables	22,632	(125,868)
Accounts payable	(74,647)	34,112
Due to related parties	85,924	(19,866)
	<u>(352,689)</u>	<u>(460,923)</u>
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities		
Advances to related party	(42,150)	(89,572)
Acquisition of property and equipment	-	(29,610)
Acquisition of mining properties	(35,534)	-
Mining property exploration expenses	(53,484)	(831,891)
	<u>(131,168)</u>	<u>(951,073)</u>
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities		
Share capital	408,360	2,315,657
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(75,497)	903,661
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	100,426	26,149
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ 24,929	\$ 929,810
Cash and cash equivalents consists of:		
Cash	\$ 14,929	\$ 919,810
Short-term investments	10,000	10,000
	<u>\$ 24,929</u>	<u>\$ 929,810</u>
Supplementary information:		
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -
Income taxes paid	-	-
Issuance of shares for acquisition of mining properties	-	406,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	6 months ended	
	February 29 2012	May 31 2011
Common share capital		
Balance, beginning of the period	\$ 2,645,231	\$ 1,519,975
Issued for cash	415,000	2,550,000
Issued for mining properties	-	406,000
Exercise of stock options	25,000	10,000
Fair value of stock options exercised	5,506	-
Costs of issue - cash	(31,640)	(390,409)
Costs of issue - compensation options	(21,340)	-
Warrant valuation on private placements	(308,642)	(1,325,561)
Balance, end of the period	2,729,115	2,770,005
Warrants		
Balance, beginning of the period	1,992,996	158,357
Warrant valuation on private placements	308,642	1,325,561
Balance, end of the period	2,301,638	1,483,918
Contributed surplus		
Balance, beginning of the period	306,304	20,440
Share based payments	312,610	58,725
Fair value of compensation options	21,340	146,066
Fair value of stock options exercised	(5,506)	-
Balance, end of the period	634,748	225,231
Deficit		
Balance, beginning of the period	(2,487,519)	(1,614,217)
Net loss for the period	(703,149)	(410,247)
Balance, end of the period	(3,190,668)	(2,024,464)
Total shareholders' equity	\$ 2,474,833	\$ 2,454,690

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. Corporate information

Augustine Ventures Inc. ("Augustine" or the "Company") was established on May 7, 1997 as Black Mountain Minerals Inc. by statutory amalgamation of Triangle Capital Energy Corp. and Per-X Minerals Inc. pursuant to the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario). The Company engages in the exploration and evaluation of mining properties in Canada. To date, the Company has not earned any significant revenues from its mining properties and is considered to be in the development stage. The Company is listed on the Canadian National Stock Exchange (CNSX) under the symbol WAW. The primary office of the Company is located at 56 Temperance Street, Suite 1000, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5H 3V5.

2. Basis of preparation

Statement of Compliance and Conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

These are the Company's second interim financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). For the fiscal year ended November 30, 2011 and for fiscal periods prior thereto, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("Canadian GAAP"). The disclosures required by the provisions of IFRS 1, "First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" ("IFRS 1"), explaining how the transition to IFRS has affected the reported financial performance, cash flows and financial position of the Company are presented in note 18.

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements. They also have been applied in preparing an opening IFRS statement of financial position at December 1, 2010 (note 18) for the purposes of the transition to IFRS, as required by IFRS 1.

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of IFRS standards that are expected to be effective on November 30, 2012, the Company's first annual reporting date under IFRS. The Company has made certain assumptions about the accounting policies expected to be adopted when the first IFRS annual financial statements are prepared for the year ended November 30, 2012.

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the six months ended May 31, 2012 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on July 27, 2012.

Going concern of operations

The Company is in the exploration stage and has not yet determined whether its mining resource properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The continued operations of the Company and the recoverability of amounts shown for mining resource properties is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete the exploration and development of its mining resource properties, the existence of economically recoverable reserves and future profitable production, or alternatively, upon the Company's ability to recover its costs through a disposition of its mining properties.

The amount shown for mining properties and expenditures does not necessarily represent its present or future value. Changes in future conditions could require a material change in the amount recorded for mining properties.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The Company has a working capital deficiency as at May 31, 2012 and will need to raise additional capital in the near term to fund its ongoing operations and exploration activities. These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that may be necessary were the Company unable to continue as a going concern and these adjustments could be material.

Basis of measurement

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial assets to fair value. In addition, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

In the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Of particular significance are the estimates and assumptions used in the recognition and measurement of items included herein.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions and other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. For cash flow statement presentation purposes, cash and cash equivalents includes bank overdrafts.

Property and equipment

On initial recognition, property and equipment are valued at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable cost of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company, including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognized within provisions.

Property and equipment is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, less any accumulated impairment losses, with the exception of land which is not depreciated.

When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment.

The cost of replacing part of an item of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount, and are recognized net within other income in profit or loss.

Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss and is based on the estimated useful lives of the assets is provided as follows:

Computer equipment	30% declining balance
Vehicle	30% declining balance.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted, if appropriate.

Mining properties and expenditures

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures ("E&E") are recognized and capitalized, in addition to the acquisition costs. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on plant and equipment during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the period in which they occur.

The Company may occasionally enter into farm-out arrangements, whereby the Company will transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by the transferee to meet certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the farmee on its behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to the statement of comprehensive loss/income.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as 'mines under construction'. Exploration and evaluation assets are also tested for impairment before the assets are transferred to development properties.

As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with exploration activities are applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Mining properties and expenditures are classified as intangible assets. Cash which is subject to contractual restrictions on use is classified separately as reclamation deposits. Reclamation deposits are classified as loans and receivables.

Asset retirement obligations

The Company recognizes statutory, contractual or other legal obligations related to the retirement of tangible long-lived assets when such obligations are incurred, if a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. These obligations are measured initially at fair value and the resulting costs capitalized to the carrying value of the related asset. In subsequent periods, the liability is adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing and for the discounting of the underlying future cash flows. The capitalized asset retirement cost is amortized to operations over the life of the asset. As at May 31, 2012 and 2011, the asset retirement obligation was \$nil.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment tests on intangible assets with indefinite useful economic lives are undertaken annually at the financial year-end. Other non-financial assets, including exploration and evaluation assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the impairment test is carried out on the asset's cash-generating unit, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets. The Company has one cash-generating unit for which impairment testing is performed.

An impairment loss is charged to the profit or loss, except to the extent they reverse gains previously recognized in other comprehensive loss/income.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified into one of the following categories based on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade date basis. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Loans and receivables

These assets are non-derivative financial assets resulting from the delivery of cash or other assets by a lender to a borrower in return for a promise to repay on a specified date or dates, or on demand. They are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and subsequently carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses. Amortized cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and includes fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and transaction costs. Gains and losses are recognized in the profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Available for sale investments

Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale and comprise principally the Company's strategic investments in entities not qualifying as subsidiaries or associates. Available-for-sale investments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in accumulated other comprehensive loss/income. Where there is a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset (which constitutes objective evidence of impairment), the full amount of the impairment, including any amount previously recognized in other comprehensive loss/income, is recognized in profit or loss. If there is no quoted market price in an active market and fair value cannot be readily determined, available-for-sale investments are carried at cost.

Purchases and sales of available-for-sale financial assets are recognized on a trade date basis. On sale or impairment, the cumulative amount recognized in other comprehensive loss/income is reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss/income to profit or loss.

Impairment on financial assets

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities based on the purpose for which the liability was incurred, and comprise of trade payables and accrued liabilities. These liabilities are initially recognized at fair value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. This ensures that any interest expense over the period to repayment is at a constant rate on the balance of the liability carried in the statement of financial position. Interest expense in this context includes initial transaction costs and premiums payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon payable while the liability is outstanding.

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of the period which are unpaid. Trade payable amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

Provisions

Rehabilitation provision

The Company is subject to various government laws and regulations relating to environmental disturbances caused by exploration and evaluation activities. The Company records the present value of the estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore the exploration sites in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of the rehabilitation activities includes restoration, reclamation and revegetation of the affected exploration sites.

The rehabilitation provision generally arises when the environmental disturbance is subject to government laws and regulations. When the liability is recognized, the present value of the estimated costs is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of the related mining assets. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the changes in present value based on current market discount rates and liability specific risks.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Additional environment disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability in the period in which they occur.

Other provisions

Provisions are recognized for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that have arisen as a result of past transactions, including legal or constructive obligations. The provision is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss/income.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share purchase warrants, compensation options and flow-through shares are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Flow-through shares

The Company may, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a significant portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow through share into: i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognised as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look Back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

Earnings/loss per share

Basic earnings/loss per share is computed by dividing the net income or loss applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period.

Diluted earnings/loss per common share is computed by dividing the net income or loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding, if potentially dilutive instruments were converted.

Share based payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss/income, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

Recent accounting pronouncements

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods after December 31, 2010. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact on the Company and so have been excluded from the list below. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company:

- (i) *IFRS 9 Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9") - was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace *IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
- (ii) *IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements* ("IFRS 11") - was issued by the IASB in May 2011 and will replace *IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures* and *SIC Interpretation 13 Jointly Controlled Entities – Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers*. IFRS 11 is effective for annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
- (iii) *IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities* - effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, requires the disclosure of information that enables users of financial statements to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with its interests in other entities and the effects of those interests on its financial position, financial performance and cash flows.
- (iv) *IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement* - effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, provides the guidance on the measurement of fair value and related disclosures through a fair value hierarchy.

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments

Significant assumptions about the future that management has made that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- (i) the recoverability of accounts receivable that are included in the unaudited condensed interim statement of financial position;
- (ii) the recoverability of exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred on the Company's property interests;
- (iii) although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title and such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects;

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

May 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

- (iv) the estimated useful lives and residual value of property and equipment which are included in the unaudited condensed interim statements and the related depreciation included in profit or loss;
- (v) the inputs used in accounting for share based payment transactions and in valuation of warrants included in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;
- (vi) management's judgment in determining the functional currency of the Company as Canadian Dollars;
- (vii) management's assumption that no material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental provisions were necessary, based on the facts and circumstances that existed during the period; and
- (viii) management's position that there is no income tax considerations required within these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

5. Financial instruments and risk exposures

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents and investment in marketable securities, accounts payable and other liabilities and notes payable.

The fair value measurement of assets and liabilities recognized on the balance sheet are categorized into levels within a fair value hierarchy based on the nature of valuation inputs.

The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Cash and cash equivalents are classified as Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy.

The fair values of sundry receivables and prepaids and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these instruments. The advances to related party are non interest bearing and are due on demand and the amounts due to related parties are non-interest bearing with no specific terms of repayment and due on demand. The fair values of these amounts have not been disclosed because the cash flow streams of the related party amounts are not determinable.

Financial assets and financial liabilities were as follows:

	Other liabilities	Loans and receivables	Assets/(liabilities) at fair value through profit/loss	Available for sale financial assets	Total
	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
May 31, 2012					
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	24,929	-	24,929
Sundry receivables and prepaids	-	43,160	-	-	43,160
Advances to related party	-	307,415	-	-	307,415
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	86,159	-	-	-	86,159
Due to related parties	170,795	-	-	-	170,795

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

November 30, 2011	Other liabilities (\$)	Loans and receivables (\$)	Assets/(liabilities) at fair value through profit/loss (\$)	Available for sale financial assets (\$)	Total (\$)
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	100,426	-	100,426
Sundry receivables and prepaids	-	65,792	-	-	65,792
Advances to related party	-	265,265	-	-	265,265
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	160,806	-	-	-	160,806
Due to related parties	84,871	-	-	-	84,871

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and commodity price risk. Risk management is carried out by the Company's management with guidance from the Audit Committee. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk, currency or market risks arising from the financial instruments.

Currency risk

As the majority of the Company's expenditures are in Canadian dollars, the Company limits its exposure to currency risk by maintaining its cash and cash equivalents in Canadian dollars.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash is mainly held through large Canadian financial institutions.

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due, or can only do so at excessive cost. As at May 31, 2012, it is management's opinion that the Company is exposed to liquidity risk in that it had a working capital deficiency; however, it continues its discussions with its creditors to delay formal demands for payment of their receivables.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk due to the short-term nature of its financial instruments.

Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk with respect to prices for gold and other precious metals. A significant decline in the prices of these commodities may affect the Company's ability to obtain capital for the exploration and development of its mining properties.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Capital management

The Company monitors its cash, common shares, warrants, compensation options and stock options as capital. The Company's objectives when maintaining capital are to maintain sufficient capital base in order to meet its short-term obligations and at the same time preserve investor's confidence required to sustain future development and production of the business. The Company's primary source of funds comes from equity financing through private placements. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended May 31, 2012. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

7. Sundry receivables and prepaids

	As at May 31, 2012 (\$)	As at November 30, 2011 (\$)
Harmonized sales tax recoverable	17,340	24,357
Sundry receivables and advances	10,167	36,143
Prepaid expenses	15,653	5,292
	43,160	65,792

8. Related party transactions and balances

During the period ended May 31, 2012, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- (a) The Company paid or accrued fees to its senior officers totaling \$144,500 (2011 - \$111,417). Included in due to related parties are amounts of \$77,795 (year ended November 30, 2011 - \$33,371) due to the senior officers with respect of such fees. These amounts are non-interest bearing and are due on demand.
- (b) The Company accrued directors fees totaling \$33,500 (2011 - \$23,500) to directors of the Company for their services as directors. Included in due to related parties are amounts of \$93,000 (year ended November 30, 2011 - \$51,500) due to current and former directors as a group with respect of such fees. These amounts are non-interest bearing and are due on demand.
- (c) During the year ended November 30, 2010, the Company entered into an Assignment Agreement with Delta Uranium Inc. ("Delta") whereby the Company acquired and assumed Delta's interests and obligations in the Surluga Property (see note 11 - Mining properties and expenditures). Also during that year, the Company entered into an agreement with Delta (the "Delta Augustine Agreement") whereby the Company agreed to pay the following consideration to Delta:

I - \$100,000 cash on execution of the Delta Augustine Agreement (which amount was paid during the fiscal year ended November 30, 2010); and

II - 3,810,000 common shares in the capital of the Company valued at an estimated fair value of \$381,000, which shares were issued to Delta in December 2010.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

The Company and Delta are related due to a common director, officers, shareholders and that Delta currently holds greater than 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company.

As at May 31, 2012, the Company extended a demand loan to Delta and the amount of \$307,415 (year ended 2011 - \$265,265) was due and receivable to the Company at period end. The indebtedness is unsecured, non interest bearing and due on demand. Effective on June 20, 2012, the Company received a Secured Promissory Note (the "Note") in the principal amount of \$306,415 from Delta, which Note formally acknowledges Augustine's loans to Delta. The Note bears interest at the rate of 12% per annum and is repayable on demand. The principal and accrued interest payable under the Note is secured by a pledge by Delta with a first priority of 3,810,000 common shares of Augustine held by Delta.

The Company currently subleases its office space from Delta on a month to month basis at a rate of \$7,500 per month and is included in the rent and occupancy costs totaling \$45,000 (2011 - \$37,500).

(d) Key management personnel compensation during the period is comprised of:

	May 31, 2012 (\$)	May 31, 2011 (\$)
Management and directors' fees	178,000	134,917
Post employment benefits	-	-
Other long term benefits	-	-
Termination benefits	-	-
Share based payments	251,613	30,079

All transactions were in the normal course of operations and were recorded at exchange values established, which the consideration is agreed upon by the related parties.

9. Property and equipment

	Computer equipment (\$)	Vehicles (\$)	Totals (\$)
Cost:			
Balance, December 1, 2010	-	-	-
Additions	13,358	20,545	33,903
Balance, November 30, 2011 and May 31, 2012	13,358	20,545	33,903
Depreciation and impairment losses:			
Balance, December 1, 2010	-	-	-
Depreciation for the year	3,006	4,622	7,628
Balance, November 30, 2011	3,006	4,622	7,628
Depreciation for the period	1,553	2,388	3,941
Balance, May 31, 2012	4,559	7,010	11,569
Carrying amounts:			
At November 30, 2011	10,352	15,923	26,275
At May 31, 2012	8,799	13,535	22,334

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

10. Oil and gas interests

The Company holds a 75% interest in certain oil and gas leases located in Camden Core Township, Kent County, Ontario. The interest is subject to 25% gross overriding royalties. These oil and gas interests are being carried at the nominal value of \$1.

11. Mining properties and expenditures

As at May 31, 2012, the carrying value of the Company's mining claims was as follows:

	Surluga (\$)	Oakley (\$)	Brackin (\$)	Total (\$)
Balance, November 30, 2010	100,000	-	1	100,001
Acquisition costs	471,836	470,000	-	941,836
Exploration costs	1,203,093	-	-	1,203,093
Balance, November 30, 2011	1,774,929	470,000	1	2,244,930
Acquisition costs	36,403	-	-	36,403
Exploration costs	52,615	-	-	52,615
Balance, May 31, 2012	1,863,947	470,000	1	2,333,948

Wawa properties

Surluga

Pursuant to the terms of an option agreement dated September 22, 2010 (the "Option Agreement"), as amended by an amending agreement dated November 25, 2010, entered into between the Company, Delta Uranium Inc. ("Delta") and Delta Precious Metals (Ontario) Inc. ("DPMI") and also pursuant to the terms of an assignment agreement dated September 15, 2010 (the "Assignment Agreement") entered into between the Company, Delta, DPMI, Citadel Gold Mines Inc. ("Citadel") and Citabar Limited Partnership ("Citabar"), the Company acquired an option to earn a 60% interest in the Surluga Property, which encompasses 172 mineral claims in McMurray Township, southeast of the town of Wawa, Ontario.

Pursuant to the terms of the Assignment Agreement, Citabar and Citadel consented to Delta and DPMI assigning their rights under an option agreement dated April 16, 2009, as amended, (the "Delta Option Agreement") whereby Delta and DPMI granted DPMI the exclusive right to earn an undivided 60% interest in the Surluga Property. In consideration for Citabar's consent for the assignment, the Company agreed to issue an aggregate of 1,000,000 common shares to Citabar as follows:

- (1) 250,000 common shares on November 10, 2010, being the date that the Ontario Ministry of Northern Development, Mines and Forestry consents to the transfer of the Surluga Property from Citadel to Citabar (the "Consent Date"), of which the said 250,000 common shares have been issued on December 22, 2010; and
- (2) an additional 250,000 common shares on each of the first, second and third year anniversary of the Consent Date. The 250,000 common shares pertaining to the first anniversary were issued on November 21, 2011.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Pursuant to the Option Agreement, the Company has agreed to pay Delta an aggregate of \$100,000 and issue an aggregate of 3,810,000 common shares of which the \$100,000 has been paid during the fiscal year ended November 30, 2010 and the 3,810,000 common shares later issued on December 22, 2010. This transaction is considered a related party transaction because Delta and the Company have common officers, a director and that Delta is a significant shareholder of the Company after they received shares from the option agreement. Due to the provisions of the above noted agreements and pursuant to the original agreements between the original property owner and Citadel, the Company is also committed to make an additional cash payment to the original property vendor in the amount of \$35,000 US on or before February 1, 2013.

The following table summarizes the Company's requirements to earn its 60% interest in the Surluga property:

	Cash payments (\$)	Number of common shares	Exploration expenditures (\$)
Paid on signing	100,000		
Consent date (issued December 22, 2010)		250,000	
November 10, 2011 (completed)		250,000	500,000
February 1, 2012 (\$35,000 US - paid)	35,534		
November 10, 2012		250,000	1,500,000
February 1, 2013	35,000 **		
November 10, 2013		250,000	2,000,000
November 10, 2014			4,000,000
		1,000,000	8,000,000

** Payable in U.S. Funds

Additional staked claims

In March 2011, the Company staked an additional 2 mining claims and in April 2012, the Company staked an additional 3 mining claims contiguous to the Surluga property.

Oakley Lake

On September 27, 2011, the Company purchased 22 mining claims comprising 161 claim units located in McMurray and Naveau Townships southeast of Wawa, Ontario (the "Oakley Lake Property").

Under the terms of the agreement, the Company acquired a 100% undivided interest in and to the Oakley Lake Property subject to a royalty of 2% of Net Smelter Returns ("Net Smelter Royalty") for and in consideration of \$30,000 cash (paid during fiscal 2011) and the issuance of 2,000,000 shares in the capital stock of the Company, which shares were issued at a value of \$0.22 per common share (being \$440,000 in the aggregate), based on the average closing price of the Company's common shares as traded on the Canadian National Stock Exchange at that time. The Company also has the option to purchase one-half of the Net Smelter Royalty (i.e. 1% of Net Smelter Returns) at any time up to the commencement of commercial production from the Oakley Lake Property for the price of \$1,000,000. This transaction was at arm's length to the Company.

Brackin Township

The Company holds a 100% interest in 4 patented mining claims located in Brackin Township, Ontario. These claims are being carried at the nominal value of \$1.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

12. Share capital and reserves

Common shares summary

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. The holders of the common shares are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All shares are ranked equally with regards to the Company's residual assets.

The following is a summary of changes in common share capital from December 1, 2010 to May 31, 2012:

<u>Date</u>		<u>Number of Shares</u>	<u>Amount (\$)</u>
December 1, 2010	Balances	8,139,290	1,519,975
December 22, 2010	Issued for mining property	4,060,000	406,000
December 22, 2010	Private placement (1)	6,150,000	1,230,000
February 8, 2011	Private placement (2)	3,900,000	780,000
March 23, 2011	Private placement (3)	2,700,000	540,000
March 24, 2011	Exercise of options (4)	100,000	10,000
April 27, 2011	Private placement (5)	922,500	
June 13, 2011	Private placement (6)	585,000	
July 28, 2011	Private placement (7)	405,000	
September 27, 2011	Issued for mining property (8)	2,000,000	440,000
November 7, 2011	Exercise of options (9)	40,000	4,000
November 21, 2011	Issued for mining property (10)	250,000	62,500
	Fair value of options exercised		3,496
	Warrant valuation		(1,834,639)
	Costs of issue - cash		(244,342)
	Costs of issue - compensation options		(164,796)
	Future tax on flow through share renunciation		(106,963)
November 30, 2011	Balances	29,251,790	2,645,231
December 29, 2011	Private placement (11)	1,075,000	215,000
January 3, 2012	Exercise of options (12)	250,000	25,000
March 22, 2012	Private placement (13)	1,000,000	200,000
	Fair value of options exercised		5,506
	Warrant valuation		(308,642)
	Costs of issue - cash		(31,640)
	Costs of issue - compensation options		(21,340)
May 31, 2012	Balances	31,576,790	2,729,115

- (1) On December 22, 2010, the Company closed a first tranche of financing for 2,150,000 Flow Through Units and 4,000,000 Non Flow Through Units at the price of \$0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,230,000. Each Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one half common share purchase warrant, and each Non Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each of these warrants entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.40 expiring on December 22, 2012. The value of the associated warrants was estimated to be \$766,325 using the Black-Scholes pricing option model and was disclosed as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The assumptions used for the valuation of the warrants are: dividend yield 0%; expected volatility 190%; risk-free interest rate of 1.66%, exercise price of \$0.40 per share and an expected life of 2 years. As a result of this private placement, the Company paid cash commissions of \$98,400 plus other cost reimbursements and issued 492,000 compensation options (see "Compensation options summary" below).
- (2) On February 8, 2011, the Company closed a second tranche of financing for 775,000 Flow Through Units and

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

3,125,000 Non Flow Through Units at the price of \$0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$780,000. Each Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one half common share purchase warrant, and each Non Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.40 expiring on February 8, 2013. The value of the associated warrants was estimated to be \$509,313 using the Black-Scholes pricing option model and was disclosed as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The assumptions used for the valuation of the warrants are: dividend yield 0%; expected volatility 180%; risk-free interest rate of 1.88%, exercise price of \$0.40 per share and an expected life of 2 years. As a result of this private placement, the Company paid cash commissions of \$62,400 plus other cost reimbursements and issued 312,000 compensation options (see "Compensation options summary" below).

- (3) On March 23, 2011, the Company closed a third tranche of financing for 800,000 Flow Through Units and 1,900,000 Non Flow Through Units at the price of \$0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$540,000. Each Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one half common share purchase warrant, and each Non Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.40 expiring on March 23, 2013. The value of the associated warrants was estimated to be \$319,700 using the Black-Scholes pricing option model and was disclosed as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The assumptions used for the valuation of the warrants are: dividend yield 0%; expected volatility 172%; risk-free interest rate of 1.68%, exercise price of \$0.40 per share and an expected life of 2 years. As a result of this private placement, the Company paid cash commissions of \$43,200 plus other cost reimbursements and issued 216,000 compensation options (see "Compensation options summary" below).
- (4) Exercise of 100,000 options at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share.
- (5) The Company issued a total of 922,500 units equal to 15% of the total units to the subscribers of a private placement that closed on December 22, 2010 due to the delay of listing on the TSX or TSX Venture Exchanges, which include 60,000 Non Flow Through Units and 322,500 Flow Through Units. Each Non Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.40 expiring on April 27, 2013. The value of the associated warrants was estimated to be \$114,949 using the Black-Scholes pricing option model and was disclosed as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The assumptions used for the valuation of the warrants are: dividend yield 0%; expected volatility 190%; risk-free interest rate of 1.66%, exercise price of \$0.40 per share and an expected life of 2 years.
- (6) The Company issued a total of 585,000 units equal to 15% of the total units to the subscribers of a private placement that closed on February 8, 2011 due to the delay of listing on the TSX or TSX Venture Exchanges, which include 468,750 Non Flow Through Units and 116,250 Flow Through Units. Each Non Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.40 expiring on June 13, 2013. The value of the associated warrants was estimated to be \$76,397 using the Black-Scholes pricing option model and was disclosed as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The assumptions used for the valuation of the warrants are: dividend yield 0%; expected volatility 180%; risk-free interest rate of 1.88%, exercise price of \$0.40 per share and an expected life of 2 years.
- (7) The Company issued a total of 405,000 units equal to 15% of the total units to the subscribers of a private placement that closed on March 23, 2011 due to the delay of listing on the TSX or TSX Venture Exchanges, which include 285,000 Non Flow Through Units and 120,000 Flow Through Units. Each Non Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.40 expiring July 28, 2013. The value of the associated warrants was estimated to be \$47,955 using the Black-Scholes pricing option model and was disclosed as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The assumptions used for the valuation of the warrants are: dividend yield 0%; expected volatility 172%; risk-free interest rate of 1.68%, exercise price of \$0.40 per share and an expected life of 2 years.
- (8) Issuance of 2,000,000 common shares at the price of \$0.22 per common share to acquire the Oakley Lake property (see note 11).
- (9) Exercise of 40,000 options at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

- (10) Issuance of 250,000 common shares at the price of \$0.25 per common share with regard to the Delta Option Agreement (see note 13).
- (11) On December 29, 2011, the Company closed a financing for 1,075,000 Flow Through Units at the price of \$0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$215,000. Each Flow Through Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.50 expiring on December 29, 2013. The value of the associated warrants was estimated to be \$145,085 using the Black-Scholes pricing option model and was disclosed as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The assumptions used for the valuation of the warrants are: dividend yield 0%; expected volatility 175%; risk-free interest rate of 0.97%, exercise price of \$0.50 per share and an expected life of 2 years. As a result of this private placement the Company paid cash commissions of \$10,500 and issued 52,500 compensation options (see "Compensation options summary" below).
- (12) Exercise of 250,000 options at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share.
- (13) On March 22, 2012, the Company closed a financing for 1,000,000 Non Flow Through Units at the price of \$0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$200,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.25 expiring on March 21, 2016. The value of the associated warrants was estimated to be \$163,557 using the Black-Scholes pricing option model and was disclosed as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The assumptions used for the valuation of the warrants are: dividend yield 0%; expected volatility 175%; risk-free interest rate of 1.55%, exercise price of \$0.25 per share and an expected life of 4 years. As a result of this private placement the Company paid cash commissions of \$21,140 and issued 80,000 compensation options (see "Compensation options summary" below).

Warrants summary

The Company issued warrants in connection with private placements and is disclosed as a separate component of shareholders' equity. The following summarizes changes in warrants from December 1, 2010 to May 31, 2012:

Grant Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Opening Balance	Granted	Exercised	Expired	Closing Balance
Nov. 1, 2010	Nov. 1, 2012	0.20	2,639,290	-	-	-	2,639,290
Dec. 22, 2010	Dec. 22, 2012	0.40	-	5,075,000	-	-	5,075,000
Feb. 8, 2011	Feb. 8, 2013	0.40	-	3,512,500	-	-	3,512,500
Mar. 23, 2011	Mar. 23, 2013	0.40	-	2,300,000	-	-	2,300,000
Apr. 27, 2011	Apr. 27, 2013	0.40	-	761,250	-	-	761,250
June 13, 2011	June 13, 2013	0.40	-	526,875	-	-	526,875
July 28, 2011	July 28, 2013	0.40	-	345,000	-	-	345,000
Dec. 29, 2011	Dec. 29, 2013	0.50	-	1,075,000	-	-	1,075,000
Mar. 22, 2012	Mar. 21, 2016	0.25	-	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
			2,639,290	14,595,625	-	-	17,234,915
Weighted average exercise price (\$)			0.20	0.40	-	-	0.37

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

The fair values of the associated warrants were estimated on their dates of issue using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following assumptions:

Issue Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Market Price (\$)	Risk Free Interest Rate (%)	Expected Volatility Range (%)	Average Expected Life (years)	Expected Dividend Yield (%)	Fair Values (\$)
Nov. 1, 2010	Nov. 1, 2012	0.20	0.10	1.41	147	2	0	158,357
Dec. 22, 2010	Dec. 22, 2012	0.40	0.20	1.66	190	2	0	766,326
Feb. 8, 2011	Feb. 8, 2013	0.40	0.20	1.88	188	2	0	509,313
Mar. 23, 2011	Mar. 23, 2013	0.40	0.20	1.68	172	2	0	319,700
Apr. 27, 2011	Apr. 27, 2013	0.40	0.20	1.66	190	2	0	114,949
June 13, 2011	June 13, 2013	0.40	0.20	1.88	180	2	0	76,397
July 28, 2011	July 28, 2013	0.40	0.20	1.68	172	2	0	47,955
Dec. 29, 2011	Dec. 29, 2013	0.50	0.20	0.97	175	2	0	145,085
Mar. 22, 2012	Mar. 21, 2016	0.25	0.18	1.55	175	4	0	163,557

The expected price volatility was based on the historic volatility (based on the remaining life of the warrants), adjusted for any expected changes to future volatility due to publicly available information.

Contributed surplus summary

	Amounts (\$)
Balance, November 30, 2010	20,440
Stock option compensation (note 13)	124,564
Fair value of compensation options (note 13)	164,796
Fair value of stock options exercised	(3,496)
Balance, November 30, 2011	306,304
Stock option compensation	312,610
Fair value of compensation options	21,340
Fair value of stock options exercised	(5,506)
Balance, May 31, 2012	634,748

13. Share based payments

Stock option plan details

The Company has an incentive stock option plan (the "Plan") enabling the Board of Directors to grant options to employees, directors and officers of the Company and persons providing ongoing services to the Company. The purpose of the Plan is to attract, retain and motivate management, staff, consultants and other qualified individuals by providing them with the opportunity, through share options, to acquire a proprietary interest in the Company and benefit from its growth.

As at May 31, 2012, the maximum number of common shares which may be set aside for issue under the Plan was 5,284,800 common shares, provided that the Board has the right, from time to time, to increase such number subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company. Any shares subject to an option which for any

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

reason is cancelled or terminated prior to exercise will be available for a subsequent grant under the Plan. The option price of any common shares cannot be less than the closing price of the shares on the day immediately preceding the day upon which the option is granted. Options granted under the Plan may be exercised during a period not exceeding five (5) years, subject to earlier termination upon the optionee ceasing to be an employee, senior officer, director or consultant of the Company or any of its affiliates, as applicable, or upon the optionee retiring, becoming permanently disabled or dying. The options are non-transferable. The Plan contains provisions for adjustment in the number of shares issuable thereunder in the event of a subdivision, consolidation, reclassification or change of the common shares, a merger or other relevant changes in the Company's capitalization. The Board of Directors may from time to time amend or revise the terms of the Plan or may terminate the Plan at any time.

Subsequent to the period end, at a meeting of shareholders held on June 21, 2012, shareholders approved an increase in the maximum number of common shares which may be set aside for issue under the Plan to 6,283,781 common shares.

Stock options granted

The following summarizes changes in stock options from December 1, 2010 to February 29, 2012:

Grant Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Opening Balance	Granted	Exercised	Expired / Forfeited	Closing Balance	Vested and Exercisable	Unvested
Nov. 24, 2009	Nov. 24, 2014	0.10	367,196	-	(133,598)	(143,598)	90,000	90,000	-
Nov. 10, 2010	Nov. 11, 2012	0.10	491,402	-	(256,402)	(50,000)	185,000	185,000	-
Apr. 25, 2011	Apr. 1, 2013	0.20	-	865,000	-	(95,000)	770,000	770,000	-
Jan. 12, 2012	Oct. 1, 2013	0.20	-	1,055,000	-	(110,000)	945,000	945,000	-
Jan. 12, 2012	Jan. 1, 2014	0.20	-	527,500	-	(55,000)	472,500	345,832	126,668
Jan. 12, 2012	June 1, 2014	0.20	-	1,030,000	-	-	1,030,000	510,001	519,999
			858,598	3,477,500	(390,000)	(453,598)	3,492,500	2,845,833	646,667
Weighted average exercise price (\$)			0.10	0.20	0.10	0.16	0.19	0.19	0.20

The Company applies the fair value method of accounting for stock-based compensation awards to employees and non-employees. For valuation purposes, the fair values of options granted were estimated on their dates of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following assumptions:

Grant Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Market Price (\$)	Risk Free Interest Rate (%)	Expected Volatility Range (%)	Average Expected Life (years)	Expected Dividend Yield (%)	Fair Values of Vested Options (\$)
Nov. 24, 2009	Nov. 24, 2014	0.10	0.054	2.54	100	5	0	13,219
Nov. 10, 2010	Nov. 11, 2012	0.10	0.04	1.57	114	2	0	7,221
Apr. 25, 2011	Apr. 1, 2013	0.20	0.20	1.83	171	2	0	147,447
Jan. 12, 2012	Oct. 1, 2013	0.20	0.20	0.99	175	1.72	0	158,473
Jan. 12, 2012	Jan. 1, 2014	0.20	0.20	0.99	175	1.89	0	53,455
Jan. 12, 2012	June 1, 2014	0.20	0.20	0.99	175	2.39	0	84,210

Compensation options summary

The Company issued compensation options in connection with private placements (see note 12 - share capital and reserves). The following summarizes changes in compensation options granted from December 1, 2010 to

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

May 31, 2012:

Issue Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Opening Balance	Granted	Exercised	Expired	Closing Balance
Dec. 22, 2010	note (a)	0.20	-	492,000	-	-	492,000
Feb. 8, 2011	note (a)	0.20	-	312,000	-	-	312,000
Mar. 23, 2011	note (a)	0.20	-	216,000	-	-	216,000
Dec. 29, 2011	Dec. 29, 2013	0.20	-	52,500	-	-	52,500
Mar. 22, 2012	Mar. 21, 2016	0.25	-	80,000	-	-	80,000
			-	1,152,500	-	-	1,152,500
Weighted average exercise price (\$)			-	0.20	-	-	0.20

For valuation purposes, the fair values of compensation options granted were estimated on their dates of issue using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following assumptions:

Issue Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Market Price (\$)	Risk Free Interest Rate (%)	Expected Volatility Range (%)	Average Expected Life (years)	Expected Dividend Yield (%)	Fair Values (\$)
Dec. 22, 2010	note (a)	0.20	0.20	1.66	190	2	0	81,180
Feb. 8, 2011	note (a)	0.20	0.20	1.88	180	2	0	49,920
Mar. 23, 2011	note (a)	0.20	0.20	1.68	172	2	0	33,696
Dec. 29, 2011	Dec. 29, 2013	0.20	0.20	0.97	175	2	0	8,255
Mar. 22, 2012	Mar. 21, 2016	0.25	0.18	1.55	175	4	0	13,084

- (a) In addition to the cash commissions paid in items (1), (2) and (3) described in note 12 - common shares summary, the Company issued at arm's length an aggregate of 1,020,000 compensation options. Each compensation option entitles the holder thereof to acquire one Unit at an exercise price of \$0.20 per Unit (the "Unit") for a period of two years from the date that the Company completes either (i) a distribution to the public of common shares in Canada pursuant to a prospectus and the concurrent listing of the common shares for trading on a recognized stock exchange, or (ii) another transaction as a result of which all outstanding common shares, or the securities of another issuer issued in exchange for all such outstanding common shares, are traded on a recognized stock exchange and are freely tradable (subject to control block restrictions) (the "Liquidity Event").

Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.40 expiring two years from the Liquidity Event.

The expected price volatilities were based on the historic volatility (based on the remaining life of the stock and compensation options), adjusted for any expected changes to future volatility due to publicly available information.

14. Basic and diluted loss per share

Basic loss per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net income (loss) for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	May 31, 2012	May 31, 2011
Loss attributable to common shareholders	\$ 703,149	\$ 410,247
Weighted average number of common shares	30,736,626	20,319,867
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.02
Weighted average number of common shares:		
Balance, December 1, 2011 and 2010	29,251,790	8,139,290
Effect of common shares issued for mining properties	-	3,569,231
Effect of common shares issued for private placements	1,281,284	8,573,983
Effect of stock options exercised	203,552	37,363
	<u>30,736,626</u>	<u>20,319,867</u>

The basic and diluted loss per share are the same as the outstanding options and warrants are anti-dilutive. The private placement which occurred on July 16, 2012 (see note 17 - subsequent events) consists of 1,000,000 common shares. This transaction, which occurred between the reporting date and the date of completion of these financial statements, has an impact on the number of common shares outstanding.

15. Segmented information

The Company's operations comprise a single reporting operating segment engaged in resource exploration through investing in resource properties. As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the financial statements for loss for the year also represent segment amounts. All of the Company's operations and assets are situated in Canada.

16. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted as at May 31, 2012.

17. Subsequent events

Secured promissory note

Effective on June 20, 2012, the Company received a Secured Promissory Note (the "Note") in the principal amount of \$306,415 from Delta, which Note formally acknowledges Augustine's loans to Delta. The Note bears interest at the rate of 12% per annum and is repayable on demand. The principal and accrued interest payable under the Note is secured by a pledge by Delta with a first priority of 3,810,000 common shares of Augustine held by Delta.

Increase in stock option plan

At the annual and special meeting of shareholders held on June 21, 2012, shareholders approved an increase in the maximum number of common shares which may be set aside for issue under the Company's stock option plan to 6,283,781 common shares.

Private placement financing

On July 16, 2012, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 1,000,000 common shares at the price of \$0.115 per common share in the capital of the Company for gross proceeds of \$115,000. The securities

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

issued pursuant to this financing are subject to a statutory four month hold period until November 17, 2012. The financing was completed at arm's length and no commissions were paid.

18. Conversion to IFRS

The Company's financial statements for the year ending November 30, 2012 will be the first annual financial statements that comply with IFRS and these condensed interim financial statements were prepared as described in note 2, including the application of IFRS 1. IFRS 1 requires an entity to adopt IFRS in its first annual financial statements prepared under IFRS by making an explicit and unreserved statement in those financial statements of compliance with IFRS. The Company will make this statement when it issues its 2012 annual financial statements.

IFRS 1 also requires that comparative financial information be provided. As a result, the first date at which the Company has applied IFRS was December 1, 2010 (the "Transition Date"). IFRS 1 requires first-time adopters to retrospectively apply all effective IFRS standards as of the reporting date, which for the Company will be November 30, 2012. However, it also provides for certain optional exemptions and certain mandatory exceptions for first time IFRS adopters.

Initial elections upon adoption

Set forth below are the IFRS 1 applicable exemptions and exceptions applied in the conversion from Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

Optional exemptions

- (i) *Business Combinations* - IFRS 1 provides the option to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations retrospectively or prospectively from the Transaction Date. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 3 retrospectively that may have occurred prior to its Transition Date and such business combinations have not been restated.
- (ii) *IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* - In accordance with IFRS 1, if a Company elects to apply IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* retrospectively, *IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* must also be applied retrospectively. As the Company elected to apply IFRS 3 prospectively, the Company has also elected to apply IAS 27 prospectively.
- (iii) *Share-based Payment Transactions* - The Company elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 2 to equity instruments that were granted and had vested before the Transition Date. As a result of applying this exemption, the Company will apply the provisions of IFRS 2 only to all outstanding equity instruments that are unvested as at the Transition Date to IFRS.
- (iv) *Compound Financial Instruments* - The Company elected not to retrospectively separate the liability and equity components of compound instruments for which the liability component is no longer outstanding at the date of the transition to IFRS.
- (v) *Borrowing Costs* - The Company elected to apply the transitional provisions of IAS 23 Borrowing Costs which permits prospective capitalization of borrowing cost on qualifying assets from the Transition Date.

Mandatory exceptions

- (a) *Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities* - The Company has applied the derecognition requirements in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Management prospectively from the

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Transition Date. As a result, any non-derivative financial assets or non derivative financial liabilities derecognized prior to the Transition Date in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP have not been reviewed for compliance with IAS 39

- (b) *Estimates* - Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates. The estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in accounting policies.

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The changes made to the statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive income have not resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the statements of cash flows; as there have been no changes to the net cash flows, no reconciliations have been presented.

For the periods ended May 31, 2012, May 31, 2011 and the year ended November 30, 2011, the adoption of IFRS had no impact on the Company's financial performance and cash flows.

The May 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

	Canadian GAAP (\$)	May 31, 2011 Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS (\$)
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	929,810	-	929,810
Sundry receivables and prepaids	126,884	-	126,884
	1,056,694	-	1,056,694
Due from related party	159,006	-	159,006
Property and equipment	27,389	-	27,389
Oil and gas interests	1	-	1
Mining properties and expenditures	1,337,892	-	1,337,892
	2,580,982	-	2,580,982
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	112,158	-	112,158
Due to related parties	14,134	-	14,134
	126,292	-	126,292
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	2,770,005	-	2,770,005
Warrants	1,483,918	-	1,483,918
Contributed surplus	225,231	-	225,231
Accumulated deficit	(2,024,464)	-	(2,024,464)
	2,454,690	-	2,454,690
	2,580,982	-	2,580,982

AUGUSTINE VENTURES INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
May 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and six month periods ended May 31, 2011 have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

	3 months ended May 31, 2011		
	Canadian GAAP	Effect of	IFRS
	(\$)	transition to IFRS	(\$)
Operating expenses			
Depreciation	2,221	-	2,221
Directors fees	23,500	-	23,500
General and administrative	39,163	-	39,163
Management fees	64,750	-	64,750
Professional fees	8,368	-	8,368
Rent and occupancy costs	22,500	-	22,500
Salaries and benefits	34,128	-	34,128
Shareholder services and public company costs	34,903	-	34,903
Share based payments	58,725	-	58,725
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(288,258)	-	(288,258)
Basic and net loss per share	(0.01)	-	(0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	24,689,127		24,689,127

	6 months ended May 31, 2011		
	Canadian GAAP	Effect of	IFRS
	(\$)	transition to IFRS	(\$)
Operating expenses			
Depreciation	2,221	-	2,221
Directors fees	23,500	-	23,500
General and administrative	54,746	-	54,746
Management fees	111,417	-	111,417
Professional fees	8,368	-	8,368
Rent and occupancy costs	37,500	-	37,500
Salaries and benefits	56,312	-	56,312
Shareholder services and public company costs	57,458	-	57,458
Share based payments	58,725	-	58,725
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(410,247)	-	(410,247)
Basic and net loss per share	(0.02)	-	(0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	20,319,867		20,319,867